## NAPA COUNTY RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_

## RESOLUTION OF THE NAPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, PROCLAIMING THE TERMINATION OF THE STATE OF LOCAL EMERGENCY DUE TO THE 2021-2022 DROUGHT

**WHEREAS**, on March 8, 2022, the Board of Supervisors proclaimed a state of local emergency due to severe drought conditions in Napa County, pursuant to Resolution No. 2022-29; and

**WHEREAS**, local agencies must revisit a state of local emergency every 60 days pursuant to California Government Code section 8630(c); and

**WHEREAS**, on March 24, 2023, the Governor rolled back most drought emergency provisions implemented in 2021 due to current water conditions, though Executive Order N-5-23; and

**WHEREAS**, according to Executive Order N-5-23, the March 3, 2023, snow survey conducted by the Department of Water Resources and partner agencies found that most regions of the Sierra Nevada are above average for snow water content, and some regions are nearing record amounts of snow; and

**WHEREAS**, Napa County has received at least 32 inches of rain since October 1, which exceeds our normal annual rainfall for the water year; and

**WHEREAS**, the U.S. Drought Monitor data from the National Drought Mitigation Center no longer classifies Napa County as experiencing drought; and

**WHEREAS**, local agencies must terminate a state of local emergency once conditions warrant, pursuant to California Government Code section 8630(d);

**NOW, THEREFORE**, **BE IT RESOLVED** by the Napa County Board of Supervisors, that the state of local emergency due to the 2021-2022 drought is hereby terminated.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

## THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED

by the Napa County Board of Supervisors, State of California, at a regular meeting of the Board held on the 30th day of May, 2023, by the following vote:

	AYES:	SUPERVISORS		
	NOES:	SUPERVISORS		
	A DOT A INI.	CLIDEDMICODC		
	ABSTAIN:	SUPERVISORS		
	ABSENT:	SUPERVISORS		
			NAPA COUN the State of Ca	TY, a political subdivision of
			the State of Ca	unoma
By:			OS Chair of the	
		BELIA RAMOS, Chair of the Board of Supervisors		
ADDDOVED	AC TO FORM	ADDDOVED DV THE	LADA COLINTAL	ATTECT NEW HOCKING
APPROVED AS TO FORM Office of County Counsel		APPROVED BY THE NAPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS		ATTEST: NEHA HOSKINS Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
·		Deter		•
By: <u>Thomas C. Zeleny</u> Date: Deputy County Counsel Processed By:		_	By:	
	•			
Date: May 24, 2023 PL Doc. No. 91683		Deputy Clerk of the Board		